COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON

February 1%, 1942e

Honorable i. J. &y, Chalrman,
Committee on Millitary Affairs,
House of Bepresentatives.
vy dear ur. Chairmans
I have your letter of Pebruary 10, 1942, as follows:
*In Res 5. 2032

47 trensmit berewith the above Zenate bill as passed by the
Zenate, with the advice that it came up for hearings before the
éiliﬁa:y iffairs Committee this morning, and in the course of the
imony by Wer Department officisla, it appeared that the dife
ficulty was some ruling of the Comptrollsr Cenersl!s ¢ffice, and in
iy Jjudgment, there is & poseibilily of widewapread exchange of
orders and oblizations and even the itransfer of FPederal Dundz from
apy one Department of Government to any other Depariment of Coverne
ment, and the Committee would like to have the views of the Comp-
troller Ceneral on the bill.

syore espeelally, the Chairmsn of the Committee would be glad
to confer between now and next Tuesday with some legal representative
of your office on this particular legislation with & view of obtain~
ing advice as to how far the bill, if enacted as proposed by the
Senate; would suthorize contract liabilities against the Covernment.

“Your sarly attention Yo this matter will be greatly appreciated.?

The bill &, 2032, as passed by the Cenats, would amend section
7(a) of the act of ay 21, 1920 (41 Stat. &13), as amended, to read
as followss

#iny execulive department or independent establishment of the
Government, or any bureau or office thereef, if funds are available
therefor and if it is determined by the head of such sxeeutive de=

partment, establishment, bursau, or office to be in the interest of
the CGovernment so to do, may place orders with any other such



J=18980 , -2

department, estavlishment, bureau, or offlce for materials, sup-
plies, equipment, work, or services, of any kind that such requi-
sitioned Federal agency may be in a position to supply, equipped
to render, or cbtain by contract, and shall pay promptly by check

to such Federal azency as way be requisitioned, upon its written
request, either in advance or upon the furnishing or performance
thereof, all or part of the estimated or actual cost thereof as
determined by such departuent, establishment, Ltureau, or oifice as
may be requisitioned; but proper adjustments on the basis of the
actual cost of the materials, supplies, or squipment furnished, or
work or services performed, paid for in advance, shall be made as
=ay be agreed upon by the departments, establishments, buresus, or
affices concerneds Provided, however, That if suck work or services
can be as conveniently or more chaeaply performed by private agencies
such work shall be let by competitive bids to such private agenciles.
3i1ls rendered, or requests for advance payments made, pursuant teo
any such order, shall not be subject to audit or certification in
advance of payment." (Underscoring supplied.)

The words “or obtain by contract® which I have underlined in
the quoted bill represent the only change which the bill would make
in existing law. In other words, section 7(a) of the asct of iay 2,
1920, 41 stat. 613, as amended by section 601 of the act of June 30,
1932, 47 Stat. 417, is now in force and reads precisely the same as
provided in the bill 5. 2032 with the sxception that 1t does not
include the werds "or obtain by centract.® That is to say, ever
since the enactment of section 601 of the act of June 30, 1932,
supra, it has been provided by law that——

tiny executive department or independent establishment of the
Covernment, or any bureau or office thereof, if funds are available
therefor and if it is deternmined by the head oI such executive
depsrtment, establishment, bureau, or office to be in the interest
of the Government so to do, may place orders with any other sueh
department, establishment, bureau, or office for naterials, sup~
plies, equipment, work, or services, of any kind that such eﬁgﬁ*

%

sitioned Federal agency may be in a posiilon To supply or equipped
To Tender % % #.7 (Underscoring supplied.) -




The objsct of said section was to eflect sconomles in the
epara%iaas of the Government by authoriszing one departmsnt or
agency %o furnish materials, supplies or equipmenT To another and,
alseo, to perform work or services for another when it appeared
sueh work or services could be performed in thalt unenner at a less
cost. Pursuant to such asuthoridty variocus items of work, services,
ste., have bsen performed by one department or agency for another,
including such items as the {urnishing or manufacturing of supplies,
materials and equipmentj inspection and testing servicesy card
punching and tabulating services; scientific and other investigations
and studiesy storage and &wieiag of trucks, etc. In each case of
course it must be determined to De In ithe interest of the Covernment
to follow such procedurey the agency called upon io m:i:a%z the
supplies, ete., or perf;m the work or services must be in a position
to do sop such work or services zust be of a nature which the performe
ing agency is not othsrwise requirsed by law to perform without reime
bursenenty and the funds transferred remain subject to the conditions
and limitations applicable prior to their transfer. The said section
doss not authorize the transfer of funds for the purpese of ﬁei‘r&yﬁng
the regular administrative expenses of the agency to whiech the funds
are transferred, nor does it authorize a transfer of funds to another
department in order that such department may perflorm regular adminis-

trative functions of the department [rom which the funds are tranaferred.



S=18980 =iy

In the construction of said seetion 601 of the act of June 30,
1932, this office consistently has held that one agency of the
Government is not authorized to transfer funds to a second agency
for the purpose of having the second agency procurs the work or
services by cuiside contracts, it being stated in this regard in a
deelsion published at 19 Comp. Cen. 544, thate—

*The cited provisiona of title 31 U. 8. C. sec., 686, derived
from section 601 of the Zeonemy Aot of Jume 30, 1932, 47 Stat. 417,
do not authorize the transfer of funds from ocne Federal agency to
anothear for the purpose of having the second agency procure the
perforzence of work for the f{irst agency Ly outside contracts, the
authority being limlted to orders for such materials, supplies,
squipment, work, or services of any kind that the requisitioned
agency 'may be in a position to supply or equipped to render.' 18
Comp. Cen. 2623 A=70486, uarch 18, 1936. 3ee, also, act of June 15,
1938, 52 Stat. 683.7 ‘

The purpose of the bill 3, 2032 is to provide additional authority
so that, when it ls determined to be in the intarest of the Government
to do so, cne agency of the Covernument may, by means of an outaside con-
tract, procure féa*tarials, supplies, equipment, work, or services for
another agency. 4As stated above, thad 1s the only change which snact-
went of the bill would make in existing law, The desirability of
authorising one agency of the Covernment to dslegate to another agency
the discretion and responsibility involved in contracting for work
which the Congress has authorized or directed the delegating ageney
Lo procure or perform is, of course, a maitter for legislative con=

sideration and determination., GShould the Congress deem it appropriate

to grant such authority this offTice would see no particular cbjection
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thereto., I might add that comewhat similar authority, te a limited
axtea%, has been conferred on particular sgsneies of the Covernsent
by Public Law 135, approved June 28, 1941 (Civil Aeronautics Authority),
and by sectionm 35 of the act of June 25, 1910, as amended, 52 Stat,.
483 (Federal iorks Agency, see 20 Comp. (en. 264}.

I shall be glad to arrange for a represemtative of this office
to econfer with you on this matter at any time you may desire,

Sincerely yours,

bk s

Comptroller (eneral
of the United States,



